57274 RIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of

SATICOY WATER COMPANY, a corporation, Application No. 39437
for an increasc in rates.

W. T. Selby, for applicant.
Clarc Caxlson, for the City of San Buenaventura,

and Gerald H. Davis, for the Saticoy Lions
Club, interested parties.

Donald B. Sterer and A, L. Gieleghem, for the
Commission 8taff.>

"~ By the application herein, filed on September 27, 1957,
and amended by amendments filed on April 21, 1958, and April 25,

1958, applicant, a public utility water corporation serving as such
pursuant to grandfather zrights, secks, (1) to incrcase its water
rates, (2) approval of a contract between applicant and Alta Mutual
Water Company, and (3) to increase the charge for water furmished
to the City of San Buenaventura, hereinmafter referred to as Ventura.
Public hearings on the application were held in Saticoy

on July 7 and 8, 1958, and in Los Angeles om July 2, 1958, before
Examiner Kent C. Rogers, and the matter was submitted. Prior to the
first day of hearing notice thercof was published and mailed to
applicant's consumers as required by this Commission.

| Tﬁe histoxry of the company is set out in prior decisions
of this Commission and need not be set out heiein. Its sexvice

L List of additional appearances by water users attached as
Appendix B,




T A. 39437 MP/ct*

area is in Ventura County and extends from the eastern boundary of
the City of Ventura on the west to the castern edge of the commumnity
of Saticoy on the east, and from approximately Foothill Road on the
gorth to the Santa Clara River on the south. This area is approxi-
wately 6 miles from east to west asnd 2% miles frdm north to south.
The land slopes upward from the south to the north. Above Foothill
Road the rise is rather abrupt. Subdivisions, known as Ondulando
Estates and Ondulando Highlaﬁds, are being constructed north of
Foothill Road and east of the eastern limits of Ventura. Approxi-
mately 90 percent of the sexvice area consists of ranmches and agri-
cultural enterprises. The unincorporated commmity of Saticoy is
located in the southeast portion of the service area, and tﬁe uain~
corporated community of Montalvo is located in the southwest portion
of the service area. Most of applicant's sharcholders are also
shareholders of the Alta Mutual Water Company which supplies water
for irxrigation purposes in the applicant's service area, and the
applicant rents certain transmission and storage facilities from
Alta Mutual. Applicant owns two wells, onme at Saticoy and ome at
Montalvo. In addition, surplus water is supplied when needed by
Alta Mutual; and applicant supplies water to Alca‘Mutual, when re-
quired, pursuant to the exchange agreement sought to be modified by
this application. Alta Mutusl's five wells and applicant's Saticoy
well feed a 20-inch transmission muin to Alta's 1;392,930-gallon

reservoir located morth of Foothill at an elevation of 413 feet.

Saticoy's distribution system is connected.to Alta's system at
several locatioms along Alta'’s 20~inch transmission 1ine._

Applicant owns two reservoirs, the Coxrbett reservoir hold-
ing 262,000 gallons, located between Foothill Road and Telegraph
Road on Corbett Road at an elevation of 350 feet, and the Culbertson




A. 39437 ~ MP/opw

zeservoir holding 100,000 gallons, located north of the service area
at an altitude of 852 fect. In additiom applicant leases an 84,000~
gallon xesexrvoir known as the Sexton reservoir, located on Sexton Road
north of Foothill Road st on elevation of 460 feet. All reservoirs
and wells are interconmmected. Montalvo is located at an elevation of
approximately 100 £feet; Satlicoy at am elevation of approximately 150
feet; Foothill Road is at an approximate elevation of 400 feet; and
Ondulando Estates and 9ndulando Highlands are at an elevation of over
400 feet. The facilitieS-énd sexvice arca above refexred to are
shown on Exhibit No. 3 herxein.

During the yeaxr 1957 applicant allegedly éxpended $73,000
to improve its utility plant. These improvements included a new
well, pump, and some new mains in Saticoy, and metering of all sexv-
ices. For 1958 the applicant is planning to make and install
approxdimately $99,000 worth of improvements, as follows:

1. Tie the new Saticoy well into the system -

now %ne LI SR I BN BN BE BN N BN BY AN BN BN B AK NN AN N N BC AN BX 2N BN BN BN AU B R B N N N N N

2. A xeplacement main on F Street in
Saticoy-now ane C AN BN BN BN BN BN B O BN BN NE O BN B BN BN BY B B 3R N BN A N N |

Twenty-£four meters ~ NOW dONC veeevessocscansce
A 500,000~gallon tamk, well, pumps and
facilities at Montalvo ~ in the process

of COmpletion L RC R R B B BN B B B AN BY B BN BN BN BN N IR A BN BL BE BB IR A BN K BN N J
A 10-inch and an 8-inch transite wmain and

a pump from the Corbett reservoir to

Ondulando I{ighlands [ B O BN BN BN BN BN BN AN BN BN BN NE BN BN BN BN BN B BY N N BN N
Increase size of main on Telephone Reoad
between Hill Road and Victory Avenue to

lo inChes L I O BN R BN B BN BN BE BN AR BN NN OBE N BN BN BN BN AN BN RN BN A NN RN AN Y BN A BN BN Y
New office bulilding in SaticCOY cravcecrccvcense

A &=-inch main on Foothill Road seveevcorvevese




Ao 39437 - MP/otx

9. Meter wells in Saticoy #3d Montalvo ..... $ 1,000
10, Crossing replocemEnLS seveverecscscassssess 5,000

Total LA R A AR RS A ENE RNEEENERXNEN NN NNNENNE] $98,842

Pursuant to the authorxrity granted by Decision No. 54855 of
this Commission, in May, 1957, applicant so0ld that portion of its dis-
?ributing system located in the City of Ventura to said city and
contracted to” furnish watexr to the ¢ity "at such rate as may be
fixed by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,”
fhc price presently in effect and approved by the Commission is $25
§eruacre foot. Applicant secks to increase this rateyto«$32.50 perY
acre-£foot., |

Applicant and Alta Mutual Water Company exchange water
and use each othex's facilities pursuant to an agreement approved
by this Commission by Decision No. 44545, dated July 13, 1950, in
Application No., 30529. Pursuant to this agzeement applicant has the
use of certain of Alta Mutual's facilities, and furnishes,wa;e; to

sald mutual at the following rates:

Minimum Charge per
Annual Charge Miner's Inch Q;y

1., Low pressure system .... $ 24,00 $ .15
2. High pressure systen ... 45,00 .30

Applicant secks autbority to enter into a mew agreement
wheredby the stated charges for water furnished to Alta Mutual will
be increased by the percentage imcrease granted to applicant by'thc
instant application, and the charges for the use by applicant of

Alta's facflitlies will be modificd and applicent will pay to Alta
a total of $331. 92 per month.,




AL 39437 - Mp

The Proposed Rate Increase

All of applicant's services arc metexed.

At the end of

the year 1957 it had approximately 850 gemeral customers and furj

nished water to 43 Alta Mutual stockholders.

The metered rates presently in effect are as follows:
Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 1,000 cubic feet or less

Next
Next
Next
Next
Next
Qver

4,000 cubic feet per 100
5,000 cubic feet per 100
10,000 cubic feet per 100
30,000 cubic £eet per 100
50,000 cubic feet per 100
100,000 cubic feet per 100

Monthly Minimum Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4=-inch meter

For
For
For
For
For

sesnsevtsssssnscansee $ 2.00

cubic feet
cubic feet
cubic feet
cubie feoet
cubic feet
cubic feet

Svessvssos
eosssovrense
csssseense
ssecvscnca
secssvecens

LA B NN W]

I......l.........I......".;

3/4-11'2011 meter Ptersresvsrnsrorsrcsnsccsaree

l-inch meter
1%-Iinch meter

Z-inCh meter R A Ny Y Y PR
3-inchmeter .......................b‘..‘.’.

Water furnished to the City of Ventura,

$25.00 per acre-foot.

.20
215
.10
.08
07
.06

$ 2.00
3.00
4,00
5.00
3.00
3.00

The company proposes the following schedule of metered




' A. 39437 - W/ct %

Monthly Ouantity Rates Saticoy

Montalvo
Area

Pirst 1,000 cubic feet or less $ 3.60
Next 1,000 cubic feet per 100 feet .35
Next 3,000 cubic feet per 100 feet <30
Next 15,000 cubic feet per 100 feet «20
Next 20,000 cubic feet per 100 feet .15
Next 40,000 cubic feet per 100 feet 12
Over 80,000 cubic feet per 100 feet .10

Rate to City of Ventura for wholesale water pursuant to
contract is $32.50 per acre foot.

Monthly Minimum Charges

5/8x3/4-iﬂChmeter LR I I RN I N R N N S e $
3/4'in¢hmeter ...c..‘.....--;-.;..-
'l-inCh meter p-o..-oono;-osnntoocc
lﬁ'iDCh meter ano;noaootucocoaoc‘-o
z-inCh meter .on.--o---c;o-nobuonc
3"'inCh meter an-uo‘o.ooo---o.oou--
4-inch meter ...‘.......‘-..'.....-
The minimum charge will entitle the customer to the

quantity of water which that monthly minimum charge
will purchase at the quantity rates.

The proposed Foothill rates would apply im the areas gener-
ally above Foothill Road, which would include Ondulando Estates and
Ondulando Highlands. The applicant's witness testified that the
proposed rate differential is properx, due to the cost of punping
water to the hisher elevation. |

The estimates of the appiicant and the staff as to future
results of operation at existing rates indicate that the applicant
would not have a2 reasonable return cither with or without the neces~
sary lmprovements. With the improvements the applicant estimates

that in 1958 it will operate at a loss, and the staff estimates a
return of 2,85 percent.,




E. 39437 - viex

At proposed rates the estimates for 1958 are as follows:

Applicant Staff
$ 94,036 $ 97,5002

Ttem

Operating Revenues'

Operating Expenses
§3uxce of EuppIy
Power end Pumping
Transmission & Distribution

Customexr Billing & Collecting
General Expenses.
Maintenance of Gen. Plant
Rent ' ‘

Total

Taxes other than Income
Taxes based on Income

Total
Depreciation
Total Expenses
Net Revenue
Aver. Depreciated Rate Base

Rate of Return

20
11,825
11,3643

5,890
12,491
150

&,636w.

$ 45,355

$ 4,834

6,992

$ 11,826

11,503

$ 69,784
$ 24,250
$316,75%

7.5%

There are substantial differences in the applicant's and

120
8,210
4,110

10,970

330

2,950
$ 35,430
$ 4,010
157780

$ 20,790
$ 67,540
$ 29,960
$298,650
10.03%

the staff's estimates of revenues, expenses, and rate bases.

Estimated Revenues

As of July 7, 1958, there were 896 gemeral metered cus-

tomers and 43 Alta Mutual customers.

In addition, applicant sells

water to the City of Ventura and sells water for fire protection and

haulage.

2

Revenues include payment pursuant to contract by the City of
Ventura and from Alta Mutual at contract rates. ‘




A, 39437 - el

The Alta Mutual customers ﬁaid a total of $1,314 im 1957
for water furnished by applicant; and it is estimated that at pres-
ont rates, because of the reduction in the nuaber of such customers
from 59 in 1956 to 43 at the end of 1957, due to sexvice to 16 such
customers belng assumed by the City of Ventura, those sexved
through applicant would pay $1,500 in 1953, The applicant estimates
that at the ﬁroposed rates the mutual members would pay applicant a
total of approximately $2,625 in 1958, an inerease of $1,125. The
staff, in estimating Alta Mutual xrevenues for 1953, used the pro-
posed gemeral metercd rates and reduced the water consumption by
one=-half, thereby placing the mutual members on the same constmption
basis as the applicant's general metered conmsumers. The 1958

revenues from the Alta Mutual customers, with one-half normal con-

sumpgion and at gemeral mcterxed rates, are cstimated by the appli-

cant to be $4,350, assuming that a rate increase of approximately
75 pexcent is permitted hereby. This figure will be used in cal-
culating applicant's cstimated 1958 revenueé.

An item which reflects a differxence of $910 between the
applicant'é estimated revenues and the staff's cestimated revenues
for the year 1958 is the item of sales pursuant to contract to the
City of Ventura. The applicant cstimated‘that these sales would
amount to $3,190 at the proposed rates, and the staff cstimated that
such sales would amount to $9,100. The contract with the City of
Ventura was executed in Mazch, 1957, and continues for five years.

It provides that the city will puxchase 2 minimum of 12 acre-feet

3 Exhibit No. 7 A.




A. 39437 Ct*

per month, which would produce revenues of $4,680 per year. The
Ventura City Watex Superintendent testifled, bowever, that the city
was furnished about 40 acre-feet per month by applicant during the
first five months of 1958 and would need about 43 acre~feet per
nonth during the balance of the year, and that its purchase of water
from the applicant will Increase ia the future. At $32.50 per acre~
foot per month the revenues from this source on the basis of 40 acre
feet per month would amount to $15,600 per year. The staff's esti-
mate of this revenue based on past experience will be used in cal-

culating applicant's revenues in 1958,

In caleulating revenues frxom fire protection service, which

rates are not to be increased, the staff used the figures for the
year 1957. The applicant figures an increase in this item due to the
estimated growth in the service area, particularly in the area north
of Foothill Road. The record shows such growth, and consequently
applicant's estimate of revenmue from such service will be used. Its
estimate is $1,902 for the year 1958.

There is a substantial difference in the applicant's and the
staff's estimates of metered sales, other than to Alta Mutual, for the
year 1958, the difference Being in the estimated numbexr of customerxs.
On July 7, 1958, applicent had 896 general metered custowers. The
applicant estimated an average of 911 such customexrs for 1958, and
the staff estimated an average of 934 general meterxed customers. The
applicant's estimate of the average number of metered customers
appears reasonable and will be adopted.

Using the applicant's estimate of the number of general
retered customers, the revenue therefrom in 1958 will be $79,270.

This figure will be adopted for the purposes of this decision.

In calculating the additional items of revenue, the staff

apparently used the 1957 figure, which included $800 in noanrecurring




¥

A. 39437 cT)

water sales for comstruction purpeses, and carried this figure into

its 1958 calculations. For that reason the applicant's estimate of
these items will be used.

As adjusted, the revenue items to be used kerein and which
we £ind to be reasomable, are as follows:

601 Metered S8leS cvecsccecicvascees  $83,620
605 Public fire protection ..eeove.e 1,902
606 Sales to City of Ventura eeceees 9,100
%9 other sales *0 0P oOESLIITBIRPYBEIRRPES 1’754
61l Miscellanecous REVONUE ceeevcoess 10

612 Rent from Water PrOPErtY eeececee 263
614 Other water TevemuUeS esvecscecces 20

Total Revemues, 1958 ........ $96,669
Operating Expenses ' |

The estimates of operxating expenses for the year 1958,
calculated by the applicant and the staff, are as follows:

Account No. Account Applicant Staff

700 Scurce of water supply $ 20 § 120

720 Power and pumping 11,825 8,820

750 Transmission & Distribution 11,343 8,210

770 Customer accounting and 5,890 4,110
collection

790 General 12,491 10,970
805 Maintenance of gemersl 150 330
plant ' ‘

811 Rent 4,636 2,960

' | Total v 46,355 $ 35,520

In estimating these accounts, several differences were éxhibited
between the items considered by applicant and the staff. Also
brought ocut was the fact that the applicant did not capitalize_gg;lvf"”

construction overheads amy of its payroll except 3 portiom of the

president's salary, altbough all labor was performed‘by company
employees.

Through all of the items of cxpense there is the cost of
labor and supervision. In 1957 the labor expense amounted to




A. 39437 et *

$i6,400. In figuring its estimated expemses for 1958 the applicant

considered labor at the 1957 cost and increased the smount by 5 pex-
cent to allow for a guaranteed wage imcrease, increasing the total
to $17,346. This imcrease was not considered by the staff in its
figures. Both parties comsidered as reasonable, and includedvin
their estimates, an increase in the president's salary from $1,200
per year to $4,200, of which $800 was capitalized, thereby increas-
ing expenses by $2,200 per annum.

Some of the differences were caused by the rejection by
the staff of two items of the contract between the applicent and the
~ Alta Mutual Water Company. Ome of the differences was that the
staff reduced the annual charge for the use of the 20-inch trans-
mission main from $1,000 to $667 per year, becéuse the staff cal-~
culeted the life of the main to be 30 years rather than 20 years as
estimated by the applicant. The evidence shows that the 20-year
life is woxe reasonabie, aud this will be used herein. In addi-
tion, the staff deleted rental for the Alta wells on a standby basis
for a total of $688 per year. This item was in the prior comtract
end appears rcasonable.

With the exception of the items above referred to, the
staff's estimate of operating expenses appears the more :easonablé,
as it comsidered all proper cdjustment from the 1957 recorded ex-
penses resulting from the sale of & large portion of the system to
the City of Ventura. The applicant did not do so. In addition,
the applicant considered, and did not adjust for, nonrecurring items
of expenses. Foxr instamce, the item of miscellaneous general

expense, Account No. 798, amounted to $2,443 in 1957; and this




A. 39437 - et *

figure was estimated by applicant to be $3,360 in 1958. According

to the staff, this item in 1957 was composed almost entirely of non-
Tecurring extraordinary expemses, including $996 for legal expenses
incurred in the negotiations for the sale of a portion of the system
to the City of Venturas, outside accountants hired temporarily due
to & change in the office persomnel at a cost of $700, and $250 for
engineering services in comnection with the instent application.

The staff's estimate of expenses appears the more reasomable
when adjusted to include the items above roferred to. As adjusted, we
find that applicant's.xeasonable expenses for 1958 will be $37,487.
Rate Base |

The estimated rate bases for the year 1958 are as follows:

Applicant Stoff

Difference

Average Utility Plant ... $400,768
Materials & Supplies .... 18,266
Working Cash ....... teeea 7,726

Less AdvancesS ....cv0.... 53,751

$395,190
6,010

2,320
$403,520

49,640

$ 5,578
12,256

5,406
$23,240

4,111

Depreciation Reserxve .... 55,230
Total Deductions ..... $109,992 $104,870 $ 5,122
$316,768 $298,650 $18,118

In estimating its £fixed capital the applicant gave effect

56,241 1,011

Rate Base

to $61,200 of new property for the full year of 1958 by including
one-half thereof in 1957 and ome-half thereof in 1958. This
property includes a new office building to cost $14,000, a 306,000-
gallon reservoir and land therefor, a booster pump and connecting

pipe lines to improve service in Montalve, at a total estimated




A. 39437 - ¢ '

cost of $42,000, improvements consisting of a new pipetline in the
Montalvo area at an estimated cost of $3,000, and a tie~in to the new
well in Saticoy at an estimated cost of $2,200. The staff con-
sidered that certain items, totaling $52,000 in cost, of the new
property would be completed in 1958, and included only these items
on the full-year basis. The items the staff estimated would be
completed in 1953 included the acquisition of the land for the
Montalve resexrvoir at & cost of $5,000, the Monmtalvo reservoilr and
booster pump at & cost of $32,000, the office building at a cost of
$14,000, and well meters at a cost of $1,000. The balance of the
1958 additions were ineluded in the staff's operative construcqion
work in progress:and weighted average additions to u:ility.plaﬁt.
Actually the staff'’'s estimates are probably high, inasmuch as the
record shows that the office building will not be constructed until

the end of 1958 or eaxly in 1959. The staff's estimate of utility
plant will be used herein.

The staff's estimate of materials and supplies 1is the moxe
reasonable and will be used herein. Applicant's witness admitted
that the pipe used in estimating the expenses for this item had been
included in the additions to its utility plant estimates for 1958
in its nonrevenue-producing additions.

The applicant estimated its working cash by taking one-
sixth of its estimated operating expenses for 1958. The staff
estinated the working cash by considering the operating expenses,
billing procedurxes, and income tax accruals, which method is proper.

The applicant’s estimate of the advances for comstruction

is more nearly correct and will be used. The staff used the




A. 39437 - cc.-

applicant's 1957 recorded figure.

Considering the above, we find that applicant’s rate base
for the year 1958, reasonsbly, will be $294,539, calculated as

follows:

Average Utility Plamt ..... ceeenceeaaes $395,190
Materials and SUpplies ...eececvnon.... 6,010
Woxking Cash ....... cecensaa cecsvacavan 2,320

TOLAL wevuentennnnnnnernennnnnnaa. $403,520

uss Advances ...'........U‘............ 53’751

Depreciation Reserve ......... ceveseans 55,230

Toral Deductions ..eeeeeeeoecnsen. $108,981

RAte BASE cuovevrrcnvnnenonnnavencnonnns $294,539

As adjusted herein, applicant would have the foilowing
operatiﬁg results at the proposed level of rates:

REVEDUES torucveersvnccncnccrennccannon $ 96,669

Expenses other than taxes
and depreciation ......ceeevonen... 37,487

Taxes other than INComE ..ovvvvwnnenun. 4,010

Taxes on INCOME vovevewo..

Depreciation Expense ..ovvvvveevnnen... 11;320

Total Operating EXpense ........eeee... $ 68,040

Net Revenue ............ cesrevtecsaccs. 28,629

RALE BASC evueneeionnnrnnnrnnnnnnn... $294,529

Rate Of RELUYD .vvvvvecerenennnnnnnnnn. 9.727%

From tﬁe recoxrd herein we find that rate increases afe
Justified with a differential in rates between the Foéthill Zone
and the Saticoy-Montalvo Zome, such difference to be approximately
the same as requested by applicant, but that overall increases are

not justified to the extent proposed by applicant. We further




A. 39437 - ct *

find that a return of 7.5 percent on applicant's adjusted rate base
of $294,539 is reasonable. Such returm would result in gross oper-
ating revenues to applicant of $83,100 for the year 1958. We fur-
ther find that the rates hereinafter authorized will permit such a
return, after due allowance for operating expenses, taxes and depre-
ciation, assuming that the Alta Mutual membérs are charged the same
rates as general metered comsumers; it not being intended hexreby to
modify the contract between applicanc and Alta Mutual, but, for rate-
fixing purposes only, to treat the members of such mutual as oxdin-
ary consumers and estimate revenmues accordingly. The actual rate
of return will, thereforé, be lower than that estimated hereip,
inasmuch as actual gross revenues will be re@uced approximately
$1,260 (Exhibit No. 7) if Alta Mutual consumers pay pursuant to the
contract with applicant, hercin referred to and approved.

It is further found that an increase in the rates for water sold to
the City of Ventura is justified to the extent that applicant shall
increase said rates to $30 per acre~foot, and the contract between
the City of Venturs and the applicant, as approved‘by this Coummis~
sion in Decisfon No. 54955, dated May 7, 1957, im Application

No. 38964, will be modified to that extent, the Commission hereby
finding that the public interest requires such modification. Said
increase in rates we £ind to be reasonable and juscified. Insofar
as present rates differ from those herein provided, we find ﬁhat

for the future they are unjust and unreasouable.
The Alta Mutual Contract

By Decision No. 44545, dated July 18, 1950, in Application

No. 30529, épplicant was permitted to carry out the terms and con~

ditions of a written contract with Alta Mutual Water Company. Thisi




A. 39437 - c:.

Ccontract has expiied; and applicant seeks authority to entex into a
similar agreement with said mutual company, a copy of which agree-
ment is attached to the second amendment to the application herein,
was executed on April 14, 1958, and is for a period of oune year

and indefinitely thereafter unless texminated by either party. The
contract provides for the allocation of costs of facilitries owned
by Alta Matual Water Company and used jointly with applicant, based
on a use factor as set forth in the agfeemen:, which results in an
annual charge to applicant of $3,983, or $331.92 perxr month. In
addition, the agrecment provides that the members who receive water
through the applicant's facilities will pay applicant amnual charges
for such sexvice plus a unit charge per minexr's inch dey. The base

charges are the chaxges Specified in the formerly approved comtract

"plus the added percentage increase granted to Saticoy by the

Public Utilities Cemmission of Csliformis' in the herein application.
This expression is ambignous inasmuch as there were at least two
percentages of increase applied for; i.e., the estimated 75 per-
cent increase im metered rates and the 33 percent increase :équested
by applicant with reference to service to Ventura. In addirion, the
increases granted by the Commission are lesser amounts. The appli-
cant, however, in its calculations, comsidered the increase as
being 75 percent over the gemeral rates in effect at present.

This agreement appears to be in.the public interest and

the order herein will authorize its execution by applicant.




A. 39437 - ot *

An application as above entitled having been £iled, a
public hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted

and now being ready for decisionm,
IT 18 HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That Séﬁicoy Water Company be, and it is, authorized
to file in quadruplicate with the Commission, after thé effective
date of this order, and in conformity with the Commission's
General Order No. 96, the schedule of rates shown in Appendix A
attached hereto, and onm not less than five days' notice to the Com-
miséion and to the pubiic to make said rates effective for service
rendered on and after October 1, 1958.

(2) That Saticoy Water Company shall, within 30 days after
the effective date of this order, submit to the Commission in
writing its schedule for the completion of the {mprovements pro-
posed for 1958. On or before December 31, 1958, Saticoy Water
Cowpany shall install meters in its Momtalvo and Saticoy wells and
complete the storage facilities in the Moﬁtalvo‘area and report to
the Commission in writing such completion within 10 days cheréafter.

(3) That Saticoy Water Company shall, within 60 days after
the effective date of this order, file four copies of a comﬁrehen—

sive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller tham 600 feet

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various




Lo 39437 - (Por *

tracts of land and territory served, the pfincipal water
production, storage and distribution facilities, and the location
of the wvarious water system propertics of the applicant,

(4) That Saticoy Water Company shall, in the future, de-
termine its aceruals to depreclation by spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated net salvage and depreclation re-
serve, over the estimated remaining life of the property.  Applicant
shall review the accrual rates when major changes in plant com-
position occur and for each plant account at intervals of not
more than three years, and report the results of these xeviews
to the Commission.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that paragraph 8 (8) of the
contract between Saticoy Water Company and the City of San Buena-
veatura 1s modified by substituting the woxrd and figure Thirty
Dollars ($30.00) for the word amd figure Twenty-five Dollars
($25.00) wherever in said paragroph the latter wbrd and figure
appears, and thaﬁ after the effective date of the order herein,
water sold to the City of San Buenaventura shall be at the rate
of Thirty Dollars ($30.00) per acre-foot. |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Saticoy Watexr Company be,
and it hereby 'is, authorized to carry out the texms and conditilons
of the written agrecement dated April 14, 1952, with Alta Mutual
Water Company under the terms, charges,and conditions stated
therein, subject to the conditions (1) that applicant shall
f;le with this Commission within 30 days after the effective

date of this order, two certified copies of the agreement as




a. 39437 - 1@

exccuted, and (2) applicant shall notify the Commission of the
date of termination of said agreement within 30 days from and
aftexr the date of texmination,

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hexeof.

Dated at nciseo _» California,

~ CoMMi55100CLs

eon s
Commisssonor Rey E Untereiner » boizg

nocesoarlly absent, 41d not Participato
in the disposition of thig procoeding,




A. 39437 - et , ®

APPENDIX. A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. SM-1

Saticov-Montalvo Tapiff Aran
GENERAL METERED SIRVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The ares lying at and below 450 elevation and generally south of
) Foothill Read including the unincorperated cormunities of Saticoy and
] Mentelvo, and in vicinity, Ventura County.

RATES _ © Per Metor
~ Par Momth

Quantity Rates:

First l,OOO cuoft- O‘I' less [ EANER NN N NN NENEYNNFNFTIFTY N ] $ 3-00

Next 1,000 cuoft-, per 100 Cu.f'b. srmesresavrabente -30‘ .
Next 3,000 cu.ft., por 100 cU.fte cvvrvvccncrnnnnns 25
Next 15,000 cu.ft., por 100 cUefte vivevvecnrsconnee 20
Next 20,000 cu.ft., por 100 CU.fte vesceveecnnccnocs 15
Over 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUsfte seveevecececncascs 10

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8x3/4’mchmeur I E RN N NN ENEEEN R NN NN NNNYY XN f:r’ 3.00

For 3/4Loth WALOT ceevenrniennniiaieriranoanes 5.00
For IINCh MOLOT 4veevenverrrravnnarsoncnvonas 7.00
For 1A-1Ch MELOT seeceevsccsrsccseromoncronne 15.00
For 2=inch meter .cevecevresceccsnsenncensnns 20.00
For 3=inch meter ..ecececvecrrnccanccsnnvecas 30.00
For A=inCh DOTOr .icevacecnsvennrscnnsrcannns 50.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minizmm
chaxrge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Al 39437

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule FO-1
Foothill Tariff Aren
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

AE_PLECABQITY
Appliceble %o all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The ares lying above 450 foot elevation and generslly north of Foote
221l Road near the unincorporated communities of Saticoy and Montalvo,
and vieinity, Ventuwra County.

RATES Per Moter
. Par Month
Quantity Rates: :

First 1,000 clefte OF 1OSE cevonvesrercacnans $ 3.50
Next 1,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. #35
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30
Next 15,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 025
Necet, 20;000 moftﬂ-’ per 100 CULEte vecrecoscnvusanee 20
Over 40,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUcfte vveverravscercans 15

Mévimom Ch.uge;:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ‘ $ 3.50

F B/L-mch meter IR RN N AR NNNENR RN EREN XNNNERNNENNY] 5.50
L-inCh memr SEdORNBOSIPPOOIPRIPIIURIRIPIYTRO Y 8-00
IAiNCH MELOL vvenreoresrcvnnecanonnerenss 17.00
2-inch mem I E X N NN F R RN RN NN NN NN NENYNN) 23-00
3=4nch NOLOL seessvesssrccnas cosesenecs ‘e 35.00
Minch meter IR R BN E 2 NEN] LR NN N RN [ N NN NN NN ERY] ' 60.00

The Minimm Cliarge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




‘A, 39437 - ,

APPENDIX B
ADDITIONAL APPEARANCES

Q. A. Penxrose, Cdr. and Mrs. M. Jovce, Mrs. Victor
arel, Helen C. Temple, W, L. LoMpLiC, ke Je HEOLY,

vargaret 5. Marble, Garl Gaydon, P. H. Garman,

We. R. olyve, G. A, Moore, Geoxrge B. ELLis, J. Q.

Younce, A. P. Cobos, J. C. Tobias, M. L. Myerson,

Frank R. silva, MEs. Corrie >1lva, E. k. Blasdell,

Joe M. Ramirez, C. &. Lind, xoliand C. Steele,

Loyal S. Frazier, L. C. Low, Frank aivera,

Charles Maenza, W. E. Buckner, James Parker,

Ned S. Porter, and John 1. Culbertson, interested

parties.,




